

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

No. 2022-0101

Andrew Szewczyk & A.

v.

Continental Paving, Inc. & A.

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, NORTHERN
DISTRICT

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION**

NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Emily C. Goering, Bar No. 268497
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3675
Emily.C.Goering@doj.nh.gov

(Oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

QUESTION PRESENTED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO ESTABLISH A *PRIMA FACIE*
CASE UNDER RSA 230:80..... 13

II. PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO IMPERMISSIBLY CONFER LIABILITY
UPON NHDOT BASED ON NHDOT’S GENERAL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE..... 18

III. THE APPLICABILITY OF RSA 228:5-A WAS NOT RAISED
WITH THE LOWER COURT, AND IS THEREFORE NOT
PRESERVED FOR APPEAL, NOR DOES IT CONFER LIABILITY
UPON NHDOT..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bowden v. Commissioner, New Hampshire Dept. of Transp.,
144 N.H. 491 (1999)..... 13, 18, 19, 20

Pesaturo v. Kinne, 161 N.H. 550 (2011)..... 12

State v. Blackmer, 149 N.H. 47 (2003) 6

Tessier v. Rockefeller, 162 N.H. 324 (2011)..... 12

Statutes

RSA 228:5-a 20, 21

RSA 230:78 14, 16

RSA 230:78-82 13, 21

RSA 230:79 14, 15

RSA 230:80 8, 11, 13, 20

RSA 230:80, I 14, 15

RSA 230:80, I(a) 6, 7, 16

RSA 230:80, I(b) 7, 16, 17, 18

RSA 230:80, I(c) 6, 7, 16, 17

RSA 230:80, II 6, 7, 15, 19

RSA 507-B:7-a 6
